
1

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor David Horne, Labour
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Allotment Charges (Pages 1 - 10)

Purpose of report

(1) In line with the ambition of Portsmouth City Council to ensure that the 
fees for discretionary services are set to cover the costs of delivery, 
officers are recommending two options to increase fee levels to meet 
this objective.

(2) To inform the cabinet member that allotments will no longer be offered 
for rent in rods (an obsolete unit of measurement) but will instead be 
offered in square meters.

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the cabinet member approves one of the options presented 
to move closer to the aim to ensure that fees generated from 
discretionary services cover the full cost of service delivery. In 
officers opinion, both options result in the same outcome 
financially, but option 1 has less risk, consequently option 1 is 
recommended.

(2) That the cabinet member notes the change in units of 
measurement of allotment plots.

4  Fees and charges for seafront open spaces, equipment (Pages 11 - 22)

Purpose of report 

To seek approval for changes to the fees and charges levied for the use of 
Culture and Leisure land within PCC. 

RECOMMENDED

(1) That approval is given for all fees and charges to be increased by the 
rate of inflation as shown in Schedule A attached. 
(2) That the fees and charges associated with sun hut hire are increased 
by 12% in order to achieve increased income targets. 
(3) That the charge relating to seafront equipment is for a hire period of 
per event instead of per day. 
(4) That a two tier charging rate is introduced for national and local 
charity events applying considerable discounts from commercial rates
(5)That new commercial hire fees for events on the Seafront are 

introduced where numbers are based on the guidelines for Premises 



3

Licences and charged as follows:

Licenced Event 
Capacity per 
day

Hire Fee Additional Fees

  4,999 £2,000 Nil
  9,999 £2,000
14,999 £2,500
19,999 £3,000
29,999 £4,000

5% of the average gross ticket 
price multiplied by the event 
capacity

(6) That an administration fee is levied for the processing of all event 
applications in accordance with the attached schedule.

Numbers On off non-refundable 
admin Fee

Local Charity / Community Event £20
National Charity £40
Up to 4,999 Attendance £100
Up to 9,999 Attendance £175
Up to 14,999 Attendance £250
Up to 19,999 Attendance £300
Up to 29,999 Attendance £350

5  Portsmouth Museums Strategy (Pages 23 - 56)

Purpose of report 

The report presents the draft strategy for Portsmouth Museums Service 
'Unlocking Potential, Transforming Lives.'

RECOMMENDED

(1) That the draft strategy is approved for circulation for consultation.
(2) That the findings of the consultation are shared with Members and 

the draft strategy amended as appropriate at the next Culture, 
Leisure and Sport Cabinet Member Meeting.  

6  Bookfest (Pages 57 - 64)

Purpose of report 

To inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport, about the 2014 
Portsmouth BookFest and to make plans and recommendations for the future 
development of the festival.

RECOMMENEDED

(1) That the festival is moved to take place in February/March, starting at 
February half term and ending in World Book Day week in the first 
week of March. This change would begin in 2016.



4

(2) That BookFest seeks to engage with venue partners and cultural
organisations in the city to programme and deliver events jointly.

(3) That BookFest retains its programme of local author events and 
involves authors individually and as groups directly in the 
planning of the festival. 

(4) That BookFest retains and develops online ticket sales, retains in 
person sales in libraries and removes telephone sales. 

(5) That Bookfest continues to actively seek external funding and 
sponsorship from commercial sources

7  Q2 Cash limit and Capital Monitoring report (Pages 65 - 80)

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Group 
Spokespersons of;

(1)The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash   
limited budget

(2)The forecast capital expenditure against the capital programme for the 
Culture Leisure and Sport Portfolio.

RECOMMENDED

That the overspend is noted and that officers continue to explore 
options to remove the overspend by the Quarter 3 reporting date. 
(Please note that as at Q3 it is being recommended that the future 
budget for maintenance of the Pyramids is brought forward to this 
financial year to meet the costs of the brought forward repairs and 
maintenance carried out.  This budget has been spent as it was 
intended albeit earlier that envisaged to take advantage of the 
closure of the facility.  This would in effect eliminate the in-year 
overspend)

The following item is for information only 

8  Community Centres Update (Pages 81 - 88)

Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure & Sport on the current 
'state of health' of community centres within her portfolio and to outline any 
significant changes or events since the last update report in February 2013.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker : 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 February 2015 

Subject: 
 

Allotment charges 

Report by: 
 

Head of Transport and Environment Service 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:         Yes 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. In line with the ambition of Portsmouth City Council to ensure that the fees for 

discretionary services are set to cover the costs of delivery, officers are 
recommending two options to increase fee levels to meet this objective. 
 

1.2. To inform the cabinet member that allotments will no longer be offered for rent in 
rods (an obsolete unit of measurement) but will instead be offered in square 
meters. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. That the cabinet member approves one of the options presented to move 

closer to the aim to ensure that fees generated from discretionary services 
cover the full cost of service delivery. In officers opinion, both options result 
in the same outcome financially, but option 1 has less risk, consequently 
option 1 is recommended. 
 

2.2. That the cabinet member notes the change in units of measurement of 
allotment plots. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1. When setting rental charges fo
[...]
f 
250m2 would only incur one standing charge and so would be paying less for the 
same area of land than the tenant with two plots. 

 
11. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
11.1. An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not 

have a negative impact on any of the protected characteristics as described in the 
Equality Act 2010. 

 
12. Legal comments 

 
12.1. The legal issues raised by this report are addressed in the body of it. 

 
13. Finance comments 
 
13.1. The approval of the first recommendation of this report is forecast to generate an 

additional £20k of income.  This will contribute to the full running costs of the 
allotment service.  Currently the full costs of the allotment service is not met by the 
income generated by the fees charged. 
 

13.2. This is in line with the ambition of the council to ensure that the charges for 
discretionary services are set at a level to cover the cost of service provision. 

 

13.3. The approval of the second recommendation to transfer from measurement in rods 
to m2 is not envisioned to have any immediate impact on the income received as it 
will be a like for like charge. Any change to the income received will be as a result 
of tenants measuring their plot areas although at this stage this impact is not 
considered to be significant. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



 

10 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Simon Moon 
Head of Transport and Environment Service  
 
 
 
 
Appendices:  
None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved / approved as amended / deferred / 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure & Sport on the 6th February 2015 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Councillor Lynda Symes 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Page 10



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 February 2015 

Subject: 
 

Seafront Use of Land  
Fees and Charges  
 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 
 
David Evans, Seafront Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                  No 
 

Full Council decision:     No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek approval for changes to the fees and charges levied for the use of 

Culture and Leisure land within PCC. 
 
2. Recommendations 
  
2.1 That approval is given for all fees and charges to be increased by the rate 

of inflation as shown in Schedule A attached. 
 
2.2 That the fees and charges associated with sun hut hire are increased by 

12% in order to achieve increased income targets.  
 
2.3 That the charge relating to seafront equipment is for a hire period of per 

event instead of per day.  
 
2.4 That a two tier charging rate is introduced for national and local charity 

events applying considerable discounts from commercial rates 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.5 That new commercial hire fees for events on the Seafront are introduced 
where numbers are based on the guidelines for Premises Licences and 
charged as follows: 

 

Licenced Event 
Capacity per day 

Hire Fee Additional Fees 

  4,999 £2,000 Nil 

  9,999 £2,000 5% of the average gross ticket price 
multiplied by the event capacity 14,999 £2,500 

19,999 £3,000 

29,999 £4,000 

  
2.6 That an administration fee is levied for the processing of all event 

applications in accordance with the attached schedule. 
  

Numbers  On off non-refundable 
admin Fee 

Local Charity / Community Event £20 

National Charity  £40 

Up to 4,999 Attendance £100 

Up to 9,999 Attendance £175 

Up to 14,999 Attendance £250 

Up t
[...]


have a negative impact on any of the protected characteristics as described in 
the Equality Act 2010 

 
6. Legal comments 
 
6.1 As this service is provided on a discretionary basis then the charges need to be 

reasonable and in pursuit of a permitted aim.  These proposals follow these 
principles. 

 
 
7. Head of Finance comments 
 
7.1 The charges have been updated to reflect current market prices, ensuring that 

they remain relevant and competitive where practicable. 
 
 The most significant addition is the schedule of charges which specifically relate 

to large scale commercial events.  This provides a clear charging framework 
which is consistent with that of other neighbouring local authorities. 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Head of City Development and Cultural Services 
 
Appendices: Appendix A - Schedule A - Charges for 2015/2016 
    
 

Page 13



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Schedule A With report 

Schedule B With report 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet member for Culture, leisure and Sport on Friday 6 February 2015. 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member of Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Page 14



SCHEDULE A                               
1 1 1

Charges 2014/15 Charges 2015/16

SUN HUTS

ANNUAL SUN HUTS RESIDENT 599.17 659.17

ANNUAL SUN HUTS  NON RESIDENT 1090.00 1199.17

WEEKLY SUN HUT RESIDENT 81.67 90.00

LEISURE CARD HOLDERS 49.00 54.00

ANNUAL SUN HUTS   (Charge for refrigerator) 21.39 24.17

 HIRE OF SEAFRONT MANAGEMENT EQUIPMENT FOR CHARITY 

EVENTS PER DAY 

Trestle Tables - each 6.25 6.25

Chairs - each 2.58 2.58

Deckchairs - each 2.83 2.83

Pins  (10) 4.58 4.58

Tape - 25m 4.38 4.38

Crowd Barriers - each 4.13 4.13

Generator 27.54 27.54

Traffic Cones - each 0.75 0.75

Dais 35.88 35.88

Marquee 20x40 377.50 377.50

Marquee 20x30 334.17 334.17

DAILY CHARITY RATES ALL SEAFRONT OPEN SPACES

Local Charity 349.00 360.00

National Charity N/A ` 600.00

Deposit per Event (Minimum) 288.00 300.00

DAILY SITE FEES FOR COMMERCIAL EVENTS

Seafront -  up to 4,999 licenced capacity 1982.00 2,000.00

Seafront -  up to 9,999 Licenced capaicty (+5%,of the average gross 

price multiplied by the event capacity) 2,000.00
Seafront -  per day up to 14,999 licenced capacity + 5%, as above 2,500.00

Seafront -  per day up to 19,999 licenced capacity + 5%, as above 3,000.00

Seafront -  per day up to 29,999 licenced capacity + 5%, as above 4,000.00

Seafront - per set up day 500.00

Seafront - per strike down day 500.00 500.00

Deposit per Event (Minimum) 500.00 On application

 ADMINISTRATION FEES 

Community Events 20.00

Local Charity 20.00

National Charity 40.00

Up to 4,999 ticket sales 100.00

Up to 9,999 ticket sales 175.00

Up to 14,999 ticket sales 250.00

Up to 19,999 ticket sales 300.00

Up to 29,999 ticket sales 350.00

HELICOPTERS  -  Landing Charge 191.07 On application

POSTERS

A1 - per poster per week (10+) 0.00 4.17

A1 - per poster per week (5-9) 5.00 5.17

CITY DEVELOPMENT AND CULTURAL SERVICES

CHARGES FOR 2015/16 (To be operative from 1 April 2015 unless otherwise stated)

P
age 15



SCHEDULE A                               
1 1 1

CITY DEVELOPMENT AND CULTURAL SERVICES

CHARGES FOR 2015/16 (To be operative from 1 April 2015 unless otherwise stated)

Entrance to City boards- per poster per week 34.17 35.21

P
age 16



SCHEDULE A                               TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICE

CHARGES FOR 2015/16

(To be operative from 1 April 2015 unless otherwise stated)

CHARGES CHARGES 

2014/15 2015/16

Base rate Base rate + Base rate Base rate + Base rate Base rate +

20.0% VAT 20.0% VAT 20.0% VAT

2.10% 1.20%

EFFECTI
[...]
ionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 February 2015 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Museums Strategy  

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

  
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The report presents the draft strategy for Portsmouth Museums Service 'Unlocking 

Potential, Transforming Lives.' 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The draft strategy is approved for circulation for consultation. 
 
2.2. The findings of the consultation are shared with Members and the draft 

strategy amended as appropriate at the next Culture, Leisure and Sport 
Cabinet Member Meeting.   

  
3. Background  
 
3.1 In recent years, although the Portsmouth Museums Service has prepared an annual 

review and operational plan on a page, it has been operating in the absence of an 
overarching strategy expressing the vision for the service and identifying the key 
aims and priorities.  The draft Strategy attached at Appendix 1 addresses this. It 
covers the period from 2015 to 2020 and is divided into 3 sections.   

 
3.2    Section 1 of the strategy Where we are now: Telling the story of Portsmouth', sets 

the council's museums service in the context of the wider museum provision within 
the city and presents information about visitor numbers, the visitor demographic and 
how this has benefited from the service's efforts to engage the moderate means 
demographic.   

 
3.3   Section 2 Where are we going: Unlocking potential, transforming lives, outlines the 

contribution of the Museums Service towards achieving the city's aspirations for the 
future - from inspiring innovation and creativity to literacy and numeracy to health 
and wellbeing and presents the Dickens Community Archive project 'A Tale of One 
City' as an exemplar of good practice.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
[...]
f the site. 

 Implementation of the Collection Development Plan will have a direct effect on the services' ability 

to deliver quality, sustainable services that meet the needs of residents and visitors (Outcome 6). 

The priorities identified for future collecting and rationalisation and disposal reflect our commitment 

to ensuring that the city's collections are inclusive and representative of the communities we serve. 

They also challenge staff to ensure that the collections in their care remain relevant, can be 

adequately cared for and reflect changing corporate priorities. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture Leisure & Sport Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 February  2015 

Subject: 
 

Bookfest  

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport, about the 2014 

Portsmouth BookFest and to make plans and recommendations for the future 
development of the festival. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the festival is moved to take place in February/March, starting at 
 February half term and ending in World Book Day week in the first week of 

March. This change would begin in 2016. 
 
2.2.  That BookFest seeks to engage with venue partners and cultural 
 organisations in the city to programme and deliver events jointly. 
 
2.3  That BookFest retains its programme of local author events and involves  
 authors individually and as groups directly in the planning of the festival.  
 
2.4  That BookFest retains and develops online ticket sales, retains in person 

sales in libraries and removes telephone sales.  
 
2.5   That Bookfest continues to actively seek external funding and sponsorship 

from commercial sources 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1
[...]
vents 
programmed.  

 
4.5  The use of online ticketing in 2014 meant that telephone sales were no longer 

necessary. The online ticketing function allowed far greater access to sales as it 
was available 24/7. There were no reported issues or complaints with the service 
and it was an effective means of managing ticket sales. With this in mind for the 
next festival we would like to drop telephone sales to simplify the booking process 
for the public. We would retain the option to buy tickets in all libraries as a number 
of people still prefer to come in to a library and pay for tickets with cash. This model 
also serves to retain the link between the Library Service and the Festival.  

 
4.6  As mentioned in the report, the costs for BookFest events and publicity have to be 

met by ticket income. This can put constraints on the programming of the festival as 
the committee has to be confident that an event will generate enough ticket sales to 
meet its costs. With additional funding and sponsorship from commercial sources, 
BookFest will be more able to schedule events with celebrity names who charge 
high fees and also present a wider variety of events. Sponsorship could also help 
with publicity costs, making the festival more widely advertised.  

 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1 A Preliminary EIA has been submitted.  
 
6. Legal comments 
 
6.1 The proposal to secure external funding and sponsorship may require agreements 

to be drafted to reflect the arrangements between the Council and third parties.  In 
addition, in the event that established authors are secured, it is likely that terms and 
conditions may be issued to the Council by agents acting on the author's 
behalf.  Further legal advice should be sought in each case where the standard 
terms and conditions of the Council are not being used. 

 
7. Head of Finance’s comments 
 
7.1 Expenditure for the 2014 Bookfest exceeded income by £2,500.  This overspend 
 will be funded from the library budget. 
 
7.2 The overspend was primarily caused by a one off VAT payment of £2,265, due on 
 the ticket income received since 2010.   
 
7.3 It is anticipated that in 2016, sufficient income will be generated to cover the running 
 costs of the event and a small surplus may be realised. 
 
 
 
  

Page 62



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Head of City Development and Cultural Services 
 
Appendices: None 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by cabinet member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on Friday 6 February 2015. 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Meeting  

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of 2014/15 Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme for the Period to 30 September 2014 
   

Date of meeting: 
 

6 February 2015 

Report by: 
 

Strategic Director and S151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:    No 
 
Full Council decision:  No 

 
1. Requested by  
      
 Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport Portfolio   
 
2. Purpose of report 
  
 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Group 

Spokespersons of; 
 

 2.1 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash   
limited budget 

 
 2.2 The forecast capital expenditure against the capital programme for the 

Culture Leisure and Sport Portfolio. 
 

 
 
3. Recommendation  
 
 That the overspend is noted and that officers continue to explore options 

to remove the overspend by the Quarter 3 reporting date.  (Please note 
that as at Q3 it is being recommended that the future budget for 
maintenance of the Pyramids is brought forward to this financial year to 
meet the costs of the brought forward repairs and maintenance carried 
out.  This budget has been spent as it was intended albeit earlier that 
envisaged to take advantage of the closure of the facility.  This would in 
effect eliminate the in-year overspend) 

 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
4. Information requested 
 
 Cash Limit 2014/15  
  

 £’000  

Revised Cash Limit at 30 September 2014 12,215  

Less    

Capital Charges 3,418  

Insurance Costs 183  

Direct Employee Expenditure (FRS17) 155  

Employee Benefit Accrual 115  

        

Controllable Cash Limit 2014/15 8,344  

   

Outturn 2014/15  
%of 

Budget 

Controllable Cash Limit 2014/15   8,344    100.0 

Forecast net expenditure to 31March 2015     8,572 102.7 

Forecast (Under)/Overspending 228 2.7 

   

  
 

An analysis of the Portfolio’s actual variations from budget is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
An analysis of the Portfolio’s capital expenditure to 30 September 2014 is 
attached at Appendix B. 
 

 
5.        Manager’s Comments 

 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 

 
The revenue outturn for the Portfolio compared to the controllable cash limit 
indicates a projected overspend of £227,800.  
 
The primary reasons for this are: 
 

 A large overspend on the Pyramids budget of £481,000 relating to 
maintenance work being carried out ahead of schedule. 

 The generation of additional internal income of £190,000, through the 
recharge of staff time to capital schemes and other PCC services. 

 
A detailed analysis of all the budget variances in the Portfolio is detailed below. 
 
   

Page 66



 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
1.  Parks, Gardens and Open Spaces - Underspend (£59,400) 

 
There has been a reduction in expenditure for the general maintenanc
[...]
compliance with this agreement. 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Allotment Charges
	4 fees and charges for seafront open spaces, equipment
	04.1 Copy of CHARGE 15-16 SCHEDULE Final
	04.2 Copy of CHARGE 15-16 SCHEDULE Final
	04.3 Copy of CHARGE 15-16 SCHEDULE Final

	5 Portsmouth Museums Strategy
	05.1 Strategy Portsmouth Museums

	6 Bookfest
	7 Q2 Cash limit and Capital Monitoring report
	07.1 Copy of Cash Limit Report Revenue Appendix A Q2
	07.2 Copy of Appendix B Q2 Final

	8 Community Centres Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at the meeting held on Friday, 6 February 
2015 at 9.00 am in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor, The Guildhall

Also Present

Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor David Horne
Councillor Julie Swan

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Allotment Charges (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
SERVICE)

The report was introduced by David Moorman, Parks Manager who 
summarised the key points.  

The Cabinet member advised that one deputation request had been received 
for this item. She also advised that a substantial number of written 
representations had been received which had been made available to herself 
and to the Opposition Spokespersons before the meeting.  

Mr Scott Patterson, who was speaking on behalf of the allotment associations 
in the city, wished to speak against the recommendations and was invited to 
make his deputation. 

In response to one of the points made in the deputation, Mr Moorman advised 
that the age related discounts had not been refused.  Officers had advised the 
Cabinet member that a wider consultation would need to take place on this 
however due to the change in administration there had not been sufficient 
time to carry this out. 

The opposition spokespeople were invited to ask questions on the report.  In 
response to these officers clarified the following points: 

 Mr Moorman advised that officers continue to meet with the allotment 
associations four times a year to consult on changes and in recent 
years officers had circulated a copy of the briefing report to all 
allotment associations as this allowed more time to consult.



2

 Officers had consulted with Mr Wilson in the Council's legal team with 
regard to the Leeds County Council case and Mr Lawther assured 
members that this case had been taken into account when writing the 
report.  Mr Wilson would be preparing a detailed response to the legal 
points raised in one of the written deputations which would be sent to 
the member of the public raising the queries, the Cabinet member and 
opposition spokespeople. 

 The rate rises for allotments are above those for swimming pools.  
Bowling greens had been handed over to the clubs to manage; this 
was an option for allotments however when this had been suggested to 
them the allotment associations they had not felt this was practical. 

 The maintenance work of allotments took place by a contractor who 
the council believe provide good value for money.  The Council had 
offered allotment associations the option to take on the maintenance 
work themselves, however this would need to be on the basis of a full 
transfer and as not all plot holders are members of an allotment 
association, this was not feasible.  The council carries out inspections 
of all allotment sites between March and October and if they are not 
satisfied the contractor will be called back. If the allotment holders had 
concerns about the quality of the work provided by the maintenance 
contractor they should report this to the Council. 

Councillor Swan said it was important to note paragraph 4.1 in the report 
which answered a lot of the points raised in the written deputations and said 
she was extremely unhappy with option 2 in the report.

The Cabinet member said that costs would be kept under review.  The 
Council is facing huge cuts and therefore it was vital that full cost recovery is 
achieved. 

DECISIONS: The cabinet member
(1) Approved option 1 in the report to move closer to the aim to ensure that fees 
generated from discretionary services cover the full cost of service delivery. 
 (2) Noted the change in units of measurement of allotment plots.

4. fees and charges for seafront open spaces, equipment (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

Mr Evans, Seafront Manager introduced the report and in response to 
questions clarified the following points:

 There are over 200 events on the seafront every year. 
 Each event organiser must ensure there is public liability insurance in 

place and the Council monitors this. 
 The increased fees would offset all costs.



3

 The administration charge was proposed to ensure that once charities 
had booked the use of the seafront they were committed and do not 
pull out.  

Councillor Hunt felt that an additional 2% for sun huts was excessive. The 
opposition spokespeople felt that an administration charge should not be 
introduced to process event applications for charity and community events 
as this would discourage many from applying. It was instead agreed to 
remove the administration fee for charity and national events.  It was 
suggested that if an incomplete application is submitted then a charge be 
applied to cover the additional work that would be needed by officers and 
this could be added to the application form. 

DECISIONS:
(1) That approval is given for all fees and charges to be increased by the
rate of inflation as shown in Schedule A. With the exception that under 
Administration fees, community events and local charities should not be charged 
a fee. 
(2) That the fees and charges associated with sun hut hire are increased
by 12% in order to achieve increased income targets.
(3) That the charge relating to seafront equipment is for a hire period of
per event instead of per day.
(4) That a two tier charging rate is introduced for national and local
charity events applying considerable discounts from commercial rates
(5)That new commercial hire fees for events on the Seafront are
introduced where numbers are based on the guidelines for Premises
Licences and charged as follows:

Licenced Event 
Capacity per 
day

Hire Fee Additional Fees

  4,999 £2,000 Nil
  9,999 £2,000
14,999 £2,500
19,999 £3,000
29,999 £4,000

5% of the average gross ticket 
price multiplied by the event 
capacity

(6) There will be no administration fee charged to charities either local or 
national. 

5. Portsmouth Museums Strategy (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee, Museums and Records Service 
Manager. 

Members congratulated officers on a detailed well written draft strategy. 

DECISIONS:



4

(1) That the draft strategy is approved for circulation for consultation.
(2) That the findings of the consultation are shared with Members and the draft 
strategy amended as appropriate at the next Culture, Leisure and Sport Cabinet 
Member Meeting.

6. Bookfest (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

Clare Forsyth, Service Development Manager introduced the report. In 
response to questions the following points were clarified:

 The sponsors of the CSI event were Bello publishers.  Officers would 
approach them to see whether they would be willing to sponsor the 
event next year following the outcome of today's meeting.  Officers 
would advise members in due course about the sponsorship of next 
year's event. 

 Officers would research the possibility of funding from larger companies 
in due course. 

 Members were impressed with the online sales and felt this was an 
excellent event 

DECISIONS

(1) That the festival is moved to take place in February/March, starting at 
February half term and ending in World Book Day week in the first 
week of March. This change would begin in 2016.

(2) That BookFest seeks to engage with venue partners and cultural
organisations in the city to programme and deliver events jointly.

(3) That BookFest retains its programme of local author events and 
involves authors individually and as groups directly in the planning of 
the festival. 

(4) That BookFest retains and develops online ticket sales, retains in 
person sales in libraries and removes telephone sales. 

(5) That Bookfest continues to actively seek external funding and 
sponsorship from commercial sources

7. Q2 Cash limit and Capital Monitoring report (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF FINANCE)

The report was introduced by Susan Aistrope.  

DECISION 



5

That the overspend is noted and that officers continue to explore
options to remove the overspend by the Quarter 3 reporting date.

8. Community Centres Update (AI 8)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY 
DEVELOPMENT & CULTURAL SERVICES)

The report was introduced by Chris Richards, Community Projects Officer.  
She advised that a more detailed report would be brought back to the Cabinet 
member at a future meeting. 

The Cabinet member noted the report. 

The meeting concluded at 10.55 am.

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


